
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2010  
TIME: 1PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Willmott (Chair) 
Councillor Dempster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Connelly, Dawood, Kitterick, Osman, Palmer, Patel, Russell, 
and Westley 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
 
for Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Julie Harget 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8809 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town
[...]
hat seeks approval for the inclusion of 
additional streets within the current Street Drinking Ban. Cabinet is asked to 
recommend to Council that all areas as detailed in the report be included in an 
amended Street Drinking Ban as provisioned for under section13 (3) b in the 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 4 March 2010, will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

8. MEETING CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY 
THROUGH CONSTRUCTION (NEW BUILD AND 
MAJOR REFURBISHMENT)  

 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Russell submits a report that provides an approach to ensure that 



 

during the design of new council buildings and major refurbishments the carbon 
dioxide emissions performance is considered to meet the One Leicester 
commitment to build zero carbon buildings, in addition to other corporate 
environmental objectives. Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations in 
Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 4 March 2010, will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

9. LEICESTER SCIENCE PARK INNOVATION 
WORKSPACE  

 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Kitterick submits a report that seeks approval to proceed with the 
implementation of the Leicester Science Park Innovation Workspace project. 
Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations in Paragraph 2 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 4 March 2010, will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

10. CUSTOMER DATA INTEGRATION - TRANSFORMING 
THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE  

 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Osman submits a report that describes a Customer Data Integration 
(CDI) project that will join up all the Council’s key back office systems and 
support the development of more on-line services to help transform the 
customer experience. Cabinet is recommended to support the CDI project and 
agree to release £700k from the Organisational Development & Improvement 
project to fund the CDI initiative.  
 

11. REVIEW OF CORPORATE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
2010/11  

 

Appendix F 

 Councillor Patel submits a report that presents a “corporate” capital programme 
for 2010/11. Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations in Paragraph 
3.2 of the report. 
  
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 4 March 2010, will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

12. PROCUREMENT: THE OPPORTUNITY FOR LOCAL 
SMALL/MEDIUM BUSINESS  

 

Appendix G 

 Councillor Patel submits a report that presents an overview of the various 
considerations and steps that can be brought to bear to assist the local 
economy in procurement activity.  It is intended to be a starting point for more 
detailed consideration/development. Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations in Paragraph 2 of the report.  



 

 
13. PROPOSALS FOR A GRADUATE RETENTION 

PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix H 

 Councillor Patel submits a report that outlines the proposal for an overarching 
Graduate Retention Programme for Leicester City Council.  Cabinet is asked to 
approve the recommendations in Paragraph 2.1 of the report.  
 

14. SMALLER RULE BOOK, NEW RECRUITMENT 
POLICY AND PROCEDURE  

 

Appendix I 

 Councillor Patel submits a report that presents a proposed new Recruitment 
Policy and Procedure. Cabinet is recommended that the new Recruitment 
Policy and Procedure be agreed for consultation with Trade Unions  
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

16. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 AGENDA 

 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 

 

Under the law, the Cabinet is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 

 

The Cabinet is recommended to consider the following reports in private on the 
grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended and consequently 
that the Cabinet makes the following resolution:- 

 

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  
 

17. SALE OF LAND AT THE REAR OF 70 BOSTON ROAD  
 

Appendix B1 



 

 Councillor Willmott submits a report.  
 

 



 

 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All Wards 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee 2nd March 2010 
CABINET 8th March 2010 
FULL COUNCIL 25th March 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Corporate Parenting Annual Report 
__________________________________________________________________________  
Report of the Strategic Director, Children 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform of developments around Corporate Parenting 
 
2. Recommendations (or OPTIONS)  
 
2.1. That Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee notes the contents of the report and 

makes any recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
2.2. That Cabinet agrees that new Corporate Parenting briefings will be arranged on a six 

monthly basis, and will comprise ‘beginner’ sessions and ‘refresher’ sessions for 
members who have attended previous briefings.  

 
2.3. That Cabinet recommends to Council an approach whereby the Party Groups are 

asked to demonstrate their commitment to Corporate Parenting by agreeing to 
compulsory training for all elected Members as set out in 4.7, coupled with more 
specific training for Members with additional responsibilities.  

 
2.4. That Cabinet agrees the revised reporting and communication regime as outlined in the 

terms of reference. 
 
2.5. That Cabinet notes the updated terms of reference and the need for increased 

representation. 
 
2.6. That Cabinet agrees that the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council are invited to 

one Corporate Parenting Forum per year. 
 
2.7. That Cabinet agrees to “Corporate Parenting” being added as an implication to all 

reports. 
 
2.8. That Council notes the progress in embedding Corporate Parenting across the City 

Council and supports the recommendation set out at paragraph 2.3 above. 
 
 

Appendix A



 

 2 

3. Summary 
 
3.1. There are approximately 475 children and young people in the care of Leicester City 

Council.  
 
3.2. Councillors and Officers are all responsible for ensuring that the council acts as the 

“corporate parent” for all the children in its care. The role of corporate parent is to seek 
for the children in public care the outcomes that every good parent would want for their 
own children. 

 
3.3. The Corporate Parenting Forum has met every 2 months since March 2006. The main 

purposes of the Forum meetings are to: 
 

• inform Councillors and Officers of the issues for children in care and their Carers 
• look for areas of commonality where cross Departmental efforts can improve 

outcomes for children in care. 
 
3.4. The Lead Member for Children and Schools, Councillor Dempster, chairs the Forum.  

The Strategic Director for Children Rachel Dickinson is vice-chair and she attends with 
a range of senior officers from across the Council. The Forum has representation from 
partnership agencies such as Connexions and Leicestershire Cares.  

 
3.5. It is important that all political parties are represented on the For
[...]
or 
an explanation of BREEAM ratings);  

 
ii. undertake a feasibility study as part of BREEAM to present a series of costed 

options for achieving different levels of carbon dioxide emissions reduction to an 
appropriate financial decision-making forum (eg. Cabinet); and  

 
iii. are subject to a Sustainability Assessment to pick up the non-environmental 

aspects of the council’s sustainable procurement policy (ie. issues around ethical 
sourcing, impact on the local community etc). 

 
3.2  In circumstances where there are existing legal or other requirements applicable (eg. 

planning policies) then these will take precedence. An example would be the 
refurbishment of a council-owned listed building.  

 
3.3  The recommendations will be implemented through the corporate project 

management standards and the Gateway process.  
 
4.  REPORT 
4.1  The BREEAM environmental construction standard 
4.1.1 BREEAM (the Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment 

Methodology) is a widely used suite of environmental construction standards.  
 

4.1.2  BREEAM standards cover most common building types including offices and schools. 
The BREEAM Design assessment rates a building design from ‘pass’ through to 



 
Page 3 of 8 

‘outstanding’. The rating is based on an overall score that is calculated by awarding 
credit scores to a wide range of environmental issues. An explanation of BREEAM 
ratings is provided in Appendix 1. The assessment is undertaken by an independent, 
qualified assessor and the BREEAM certificate is issued by the Building Research 
Establishment (BRE) on project completion.  

 
4.1.3  The requirement for a BREEAM Design ‘excellent’ rating on new buildings and ‘very 

good’ on major refurbishments is now common practice. These are the requirements 
for Leicester’s Building Schools for the Future (BSF) phase 1 schools and the Primary 
School Capital Programme. These requirements for ‘excellent’ should be extended to 
all new council 
[...]
igh frequency lighting 1 

Hea 12 – Microbial contamination 1 

Ene 2 – Sub-metering of substantial energy uses 1 

Wat 1 – Water consumption 1 

Wat 2 – Water meter 1 

LE4 – Mitigating ecological impact 1 

 
 
Assuming the fictitious building above achieved the mandatory credit requirements then the 
final BREEAM score of 55.87% would have achieved a V GOOD rating.  
 



 
Page 1 of 17 

 

           
 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 

ABBEY WARD 
       BELGRAVE WARD  

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD              4th March 2010 
CABINET         8th March 2010 

________________________________________________________ 
 

Leicester Science Park Innovation Workspace 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Development, Culture and Regeneration 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 Following Cabinet approval for the vision and initial project development 

actions in August 2009, this report now seeks approval to proceed with the 
implementation of the Leicester Science Park Innovation Workspace project. 

 

2. Recommendations  
2.1 The Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the Leicester Science 

Park Innovation Workspace project and: 
 
(i) Authorise the Strategic Director Development, Culture and 

Regeneration, in consultation with Cabinet Leads for Property and 
Regeneration, to   
a. Agree the terms and sign relevant funding agreements as set out 

in the report. 
b. Agree terms to acquire any freehold or leasehold land and 

thereafter enter into leases for the completed scheme as 
required to deliver and subsequently operate the Leicester 
Science Park Innovation Workspace. 

 

(ii) Authorise the Director of Legal Services to execute all the necessary 
documentation to complete all property transactions including 
procurement and construction. 

 
(iii) Approve the capital funding package as set out in the report, for which 

the Council will act as accountable body, and add the Leicester Sci
[...]
ity to forecast future 
capital receipts.  It is proposed that a one year programme be prepared 
again for 2010/11. 

 
2.3 In practice, the programme only includes a programme of minor works, 

together with works continuing from 2009/10; and a development of the 
New Business Quarter which is a major, externally funded, regeneration 
project.  

Appendix F



 2 of 12  

 

 
2.4 An assessment of the property market will take place in Autumn 2010, 

with a view to establishing whether or not normal levels of activity are 
returning.  Dependent on this, a one year or multi-year programme will be 
prepared from 2011/12. 

 
2.5 Through adopting a short-term outlook, the Council has avoided having to 

review, and make cuts to, a multi-year capital programme. 
 
2.6 The programme also envisages a longer term project to redevelop the 

market, and the creation of a capital reserve to “save up” for this purpose. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is asked to give its comments 

on the proposed corporate capital programme to help inform Cabinet’s 
recommendation to the Council. 

 
3.2 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(a) recommend to Council: 
 

(i) that the schemes identified in Appendix A, as described in 
paragraph 5 be the corporate capital programme for 
2010/11; 

 
(ii) the split between schemes in block A which can proceed 

without further approval and schemes in block B which 
require a report to Cabinet; 

 
(b) designate the following as service resources for the purposes of 

this programme (being resources which fall outside the scope of the 
corporate programme): 

 
(i) housing capital receipts; 
 
(ii) housing, education and transport supported capital 

expenditure (borrowing and grant) allocations; 
 
(iii) any other supported capital expenditure allocations awarded 

by central government for specific purposes; 
 
 
(iv) profits made by the Housing Maintenance DSO; 
 
(v) third party contributions for specific purposes; 
 
(vi) divisional revenue contributions; 



 3 of 12  

 

 
 (c) In connection with   Financial Procedure Rules: 
 

(i) recommend to Council a “higher limit” of £10m, being the 
amount below which the Cabinet can make changes to the 
programme. This “higher limit” of £10m is subject to no more 
than £2m of the funding in total of any scheme being 
financed from corporate resources.   

 
 
(ii) approve a “lower limit” of £250,000 below which directors 

can vire resources; 
 

(d) note that the above limits apply to the capital programme as a 
whole, not just the corporate capital programme. 

 
(e) to approve the creation of an earmarked reserve for the 

development of the market. 
 
 
 

4. Resources 
 
4.1 This section of the report describes the resources available to the Council 

for the entirety of its capital spending, how these are allocated between 
programmes, and the amount made available in the Government’s 
2010/11 Capital Settlement. 

 
4.2 Types of Capital Resources 
 
4.2.1 Capital resources are sources of funding for capital projects.  They include 

borrowing, capital grants, and the proceeds of the sale of property (capital 
receipts).  The Council has divided capital resources into 2 categories: 
“Service” resources and “Corporate” resources. 

 
4.2.2 “Service” resources are those resources ringfenced to a particular service 

or scheme by government or local policy (although local policy usually 
follows government expectation).  Capital grants fall into this category as 
they are provided for a specific purpose.  By local policy, receipts from the 
sale of HRA property are ringfenced to the housing programme. 

 
4.2.3 “Corporate” resources are those resources that can be spent at the 

Council’s discretion and hence are available for the corporate programme.  
Corporate resources may be “supported” (i.e. funded by central 
government) or “unsupported” (borrowed by the Council, and paid for out 
of the revenue budget).   

 They include:- 
[...]
on N/A 

Appeared in Forward Plan N/A 

Executive or Council Decision Executive (Cabinet) 

 
 
 
  
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Cabinet  08 March 2010 
_________________________________________________________________________________  

Proposals for a Graduate Retention Programme 
_________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of Director of Human Resources 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to outline the proposal for an overarching Graduate Retention 

Programme for Leicester City Council.  It sets out the proposed framework for the 
programme and highlights the contribution it makes towards the One Leicester Strategy and 
the benefits it brings to the wider community. 

 
1.2 The report also includes details of a Graduate Talent Pool Scheme under the Government’s 

Business Innovation and Skills initiative and highlights other graduate retention 
schemes/activity currently in place at the Council. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve: 
 

(i) the proposal to establish a Graduate Retention Programme (paras 3.3, 4.1.1 – 4.1.4); 
(ii) the proposal to establish a Graduate Trainee Scheme (paras 4.3 & 4.4); 
(iii) the proposal to establish a Graduate Talent Pool (paras 4.5 & 4.6); 
(iv) the proposal to source posts/placements from vacancies/projects currently covered 

by agency workers as a means of reducing agency spend (paras 4.1.3 & 4.3.1); 
(v) the proposal to make offers of permanent employment on completion of the 

programme where appropriate (paras 4.3.2 );  
(vi) the recruitment and assessment process in accordance with the timescales provided 

(paras 4.7.1 – 4.7.4); 
(vii) Note the benefits of the Programme (para 4..2.1 – 4.2.5) 
(viii) the pay structure Options (para 4.8.9/Appendix 2) 
(ix) the proposal to meet with Divisional Directors to discuss post alloc
[...]
010/11
	L PROCUREMENT: THE OPPORTUNITY FOR LOCAL SMALL/MEDIUM BUSINESS
	M PROPOSALS FOR A GRADUATE RETENTION PROGRAMME
	N SMALLER RULE BOOK, NEW RECRUITMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2010 at 1.00pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Willmott - Chair 
Councillor Dempster - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Connelly Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Kitterick Councillor Osman 
Councillor Palmer Councillor Patel 
Councillor Russell Councillor Westley 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

177. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
178. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests in the business on the agenda 

and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applied to them. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

179. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Leader announced that this would be his last Cabinet meeting as Leader 

of the Council. 
 

180. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 February 
2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
181. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 
 
 There were no matters referred from Committees. 

 



 2 

 
182. CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that informed of developments around 

Corporate Parenting. 
 
Councillor Dempster explained that in Leicester City, Corporate Parenting had 
a good reputation and in 2008 the Council was awarded Beacon status for 
Corporate Parenting. As a result, Leicester City’s model of the Corporate 
Parenting Forum had been shared with and adopted by several other local 
authorities. 
 
Councillor Dempster stated that the report was considered by the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 2 March 2010, where 
concerns were expressed over the recommendation to impose mandatory 
training on Corporate Parenting upon elected Members. The Scrutiny 
Committee put forward amended recommendations to the effect that training 
be strongly recommended and that each Political Group sign a charter 
demonstrating their commitment to Corporate Parenting. 
 
Councillor Dempster stated that she was happy to support the alternative 
recommendation along with the other recommendations listed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet:  
 

1) agrees that new Corporate Parenting briefings will be 
arranged on a six monthly basis, and will comprise ‘beginner’ 
sessions and ‘refresher’ sessions for members who have 
attended previous briefings; 

 
2) recommends to Council an approach whereby the Party 

Groups (or Independent Members) are asked to demonstrate 
their commitment to Corporate Parenting by agreeing to 
strongly recommend training for all of their Group (or 
Independent) Members as set out in 4.7 of the report, coupled 
with more specific training for Members with additional 
responsibilities, and for each Party Group (or Independent 
Member) to sign a Charter demonstrating this commitment. 

 
3) agrees the revised reporting and communication regime as 

outlined in the terms of reference; 
 
4) notes the updated terms of reference and the need for 

increased representation; 
 

5) agrees that the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council 
are invited to one Corporate Parenting Forum per year; and 

 
6) agrees to ‘Corporate Parenting’ being added as an implication 



 3 

to all reports. 
 

183. EXTENSION TO THE STREET DRINKING BAN IN LEICESTER 
 
 Councillor Dawood submitted a report that sought approval for the inclusion of 

additional streets within the current Street Drinking Ban. These additional 
streets were: 
 

• Cottesmore Close up to junction with Fernie Road 

• Quorn Road up to junction with Fernie Road 

• Uppingham Road from 1 Uppingham Road to junction with Oakley Road 

• Nelson Street 

• Upper Nelson Street 

• Regent Street 

• Slate Street 

• Leicester Train Station 
 
Councillor Dawood explained that the Council would work with the Police and 
other agencies to enforce the Street Drinking Ban.  It was noted that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at their meeting 
on 4 March 2010 and had supported the recommendations contained within the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet recommends that the above mentioned streets be 
included in an amended Street Drinking Ban as provisioned for 
under section 13(3)b in the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001. 

 
184. MEETING CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY THROUGH 

CONSTRUCTION (NEW BUILD AND MAJOR REFURBISHMENT) 
 
 Councillor Russell submitted a report that provided an approach to ensure that 

during the design of new council buildings and major refurbishments the carbon 
dioxide emissions performance would be considered in order to meet the One 
Leicester commitment to build zero carbon buildings, in addition to other 
corporate environmental objectives.   
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the 
report at their meeting on 4 March 2010 and had supported the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet recommends: 
 
1) that all new council building and major refurbishments projects 

that fall within the council definition of a major project (i.e. over 
£1,000,000): 

 
a. will be expected to achieve the BREEAM (the Building 

Research Establishment Environmental Assessment 



 4 

Methodology) Design standard environmental rating of 
“excellent” on new buildings and seek funding to meet 
this standard as required. Major refurbishment projects 
are required to achieve “very good” where BREEAM is 
appropriate to the nature of the refurbishment;  

 
b.. will undertake a feasibility study as paft of BREEAM to 

present a series of costed options for achieving 
different levels of carbon dioxide emissions reduction to 
an appropriate financial decision-making forum (e.g. 
Cabinet); and 
 

c.  are subject to a Sustainability Assessment to pick up 
the non-environmental aspects of the council’s 
sustainable procurement policy. 

 
2) that in circumstances where there are existing legal or other 

requirements applicable (eg. Planning policies) then these will 
take precedence. An example would be the refurbishment of a 
council-owned listed building. 

 
3) that recommendations will be implemented through the 

corporate project management standards and the Gateway 
process. 

 
185. LEICESTER SCIENCE PARK INNOVATION WORKSPACE 
 
 Councillor Kitterick submitted a report that sought approval to proceed with the 

implementation of the Leicester Science Park Innovation Workspace project.  
Members heard that the project might be particularly beneficial for those people 
with specialised pharmaceutical skills who had recently lost their jobs, as the 
project would create opportunities for them. 
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the 
report at their meeting on 4 March 2010 and had supported the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet approves the commencement of the Leicester 
Science Park Innovation workspace project and : 
 
1) authorises the Strategic Director Development, Culture and 

Regeneration, in consultation with Cabinet Leads for Property 
and Regeneration, to   

 
a. agree the terms and sign relevant funding agreements 

as set out in the report. 
 

b. agree terms to acquire any freehold or leasehold land 
and thereafter enter into leases for the completed 



 5 

scheme as required to deliver and subsequently 
operate the Leicester Science Park Innovation 
Workspace. 

 

2) authorises the Director of Legal Services to execute all the 
necessary documentation to complete all property 
transactions including procurement and construction. 

 
3) approves the capital funding package as set out in the report, 

for which the Council will act as accountable body, and add 
the Leicester Science Park Innovation Workspace to the 
Council’s Capital Programme.  

 

4) approves the plan for funding any revenue deficit that accrues 
before optimum occupancy is achieved, as outlined in the 
report. 

 

5) notes the project risks as set out in the report and Appendix B. 
 

186. CUSTOMER DATA INTEGRATION - TRANSFORMING THE CUSTOMER 
EXPERIENCE 

 
 Councillor Osman submitted a report that described a Customer Data 

Integration (CDI) project that would join up all the Council’s key back office 
systems and support the development of more on-line services to help 
transform the customer experience.  Councillor Osman explained that this was 
one of a number of projects, which were designed to ensure that Leicester’s 
citizens received excellent customer service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet agrees to: 
 

1) support the Customer Data Integration (CDI) project; and 
 
2) agrees to release £700k from the ODI project to fund the CDI 

initiative. 
 

187. REVIEW OF CORPORATE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 
 Councillor Patel submitted a report that presented a “corporate” capital 

programme for 2010/11.  He stated that as requested by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, he was happy to review the budget for 
watercourse maintenance on completion of a task group review into flood 
management. He added that as part of the capital programme, a reserve would 
be set up for the redevelopment of the Leicester Market.  
 
Councillor Willmott added that although there was no money allocated for the 
market in this programme, Cabinet would continue to support investment in the 
market and stated that this would be a boost to the City and also the market 
itself. Councillor Willmott also congratulated the Cabinet Lead for Regeneration 
and Transport for his work on the New Business Quarter, a development which 



 6 

would be funded by external sources. 
 
Councillor Russell informed Members that it was likely that sufficient funding for 
watercourse maintenance and improvements could be met from other sources, 
including a new Government allocation in the Area Based Grant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet:   
 

1) recommends to Council: 
 

a) that the schemes identified in Appendix A, as described in 
paragraph 5 be the corporate capital programme for 
2010/11; 

 
b) the split between schemes in block A which can proceed 

without further approval and schemes in block B which 
require a report to Cabinet; 

 
2) designates the following as service resources for the purposes of 

this programme (being resources which fall outside the scope of 
the corporate programme): 
 

a) housing capital receipts; 
 
b) housing, education and transport supported capital 

expenditure (borrowing and grant) allocations; 
 
c) any other supported capital expenditure allocations 

awarded by central government for specific purposes; 
 
d) profits made by the Housing Maintenance DSO; 
 
e) third party contributions for specific purposes; 
 
f) divisional revenue contributions; 
 

3) In connection with   Financial Procedure Rules: 
 

a) recommends to Council a “higher limit” of £10m, being the 
amount below which the Cabinet can make changes to the 
programme. This “higher limit” of £10m is subject to no 
more than £2m of the funding in total of any scheme being 
financed from corporate resources.   

 
b) approves a “lower limit” of £250,000 below which directors 

can vire resources; 
 

4) notes that the above limits apply to the capital programme as a 
whole, not just the corporate capital programme. 



 7 

 
5)  approves the creation of an earmarked reserve for the 

development of the market. 
 

188. PROCUREMENT: THE OPPORTUNITY FOR LOCAL SMALL/MEDIUM 
BUSINESS 

 
 Councillor Patel submitted a report that presented an overview of the various 

considerations and steps that could be brought to bear to assist the local 
economy in procurement activity. 
 
Councillor Willmott stated that he wished to commend the report to Cabinet as 
a way of supporting the local economy and of discovering new opportunities.   
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet: 
 
1) notes the report and endorses the direction of travel; and 
 
2) notes that Officers will work up guidance and support 

packages for small and medium enterprises, particularly with a 
view to reducing barriers to doing business with the Council, 
and to consider the approach to social issues in procurement. 

 
189. PROPOSALS FOR A GRADUATE RETENTION PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor Patel submitted a report that outlined the proposal for an 

overarching Graduate Retention Programme for Leicester City Council.  
 
Councillor Patel stated that historically it had been seen that graduates had 
migrated to other cities and this programme was a way of attracting graduates 
whilst also giving them an opportunity to develop their own employability skills.   
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet approves: 
   

1) the proposal to establish a Graduate Retention  
Programme (paras 3.3, 4.1.1 – 4.1.4); 

 
2) the proposal to establish a Graduate Trainee Scheme 

(paras 4.3 & 4.4); 
 
3) the proposal to establish a Graduate Talent Pool (paras 

4.5 & 4.6); 
 
4) the proposal to source posts/placements from 

vacancies/projects currently covered by agency workers as 
a means of reducing agency spend (paras 4.1.3 & 4.3.1); 

 
5) the proposal to make offers of permanent employment on 



 8 

completion of the programme where appropriate (paras 
4.3.2 );  

 
6) the recruitment and assessment process in accordance 

with the timescales provided (paras 4.7.1 – 4.7.4); 
 
7) that Cabinet notes the benefits of the Programme (para 

4..2.1 – 4.2.5) 
 

8) the pay structure Options (para 4.8.9/Appendix 2) 
 

9) the proposal to meet with Divisional Directors to discuss 
post allocation to the scheme (para 4.10.1) 

 
190. SMALLER RULE BOOK, NEW RECRUITMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 
 Councillor Patel submitted a report that presented a proposed new Recruitment 

Policy and Procedure.  He stated that the Council wanted to attract and retain 
high calibre staff and to reflect the diversity of the Community that the Council 
served. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet agrees that the new Recruitment Policy and 
Procedure be agreed for consultation with Trade Unions. 

 
191. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 Members of Cabinet considered the reasons for considering the following 

reports in private, on the basis that they contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information). They felt that it was in the public interest to maintain 
the exemption, to protect the Council’s and other’s business affairs. No 
objection was raised to this. 
  
RESOLVED: 

that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involved the likely disclosure of ‘exempt’ 
information, as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into 
account, it is considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
information as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

  

Paragraph 3 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

  



 9 

  SALE OF LAND AT THE REAR OF 70 BOSTON ROAD. 

 
192. SALE OF LAND AT THE REAR OF 70 BOSTON ROAD 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that sought Cabinet approval for the sale 

of land at the rear of 70 Boston Road. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet approve the recommendations as set out in 
Paragraph 3 of the report. 

 
193. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 1.20 pm 

 


